

No. 08-1438

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY AND PRISON FELLOWSHIP  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087

Pat Nolan  
PRISON FELLOWSHIP  
44180 Riverside  
Parkway  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(703) 554-8569

James K. Lehman  
*Counsel of Record*  
William C. Wood, Jr.  
Jay T. Thompson  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH, LLP  
1320 Main Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
Jim.Lehman@nelsonmullins.com  
(803) 799-2000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    RLUIPA ALLOWS SUIT FOR MONETARY DAMAGES AGAINST A STATE OR STATE OFFICIAL IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY... 6	
A.    RLUIPA Unambiguously Allows for Monetary Damages Against a State or State Official in His Official Capacity. ... 7	
1.    The Text of RLUIPA Indicates that a State Knowingly Waives its Sovereign Immunity to Suits for Monetary Damages Relief. .... 7	
2.    Relevant Case Law and Statutes in Effect at the Time Congress Enacted RLUIPA Demonstrate that a State Accepting Federal Funds Under RLUIPA had Clear, Unambiguous Notice that the Phrase “Appropriate Relief” Included Damages. .... 14	
3.    A State is on Notice of the Court’s Prior Holdings When it Subjects Itself to Suits for “Appropriate Relief” Under RLUIPA. .... 18	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
4. The Legislative History of RLUIPA Shows that Congress Intended, and the States Knew, that Aggrieved Persons Would Be Able to Recover Damages.....	19
B. A State’s Interest in Sovereign Immunity Does not Authorize the State to Violate an Individual’s Fundamental Right to Religious Exercise as Protected by RLUIPA Without Being Subject to Monetary Damages.....	21
II. THE PRACTICAL EFFECT OF AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING WOULD BE CRIPPLING TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND THE LEGITIMATE EFFORTS OF ORGANIZATIONS SUCH AS <i>AMICI</i> TO REMEDY VIOLATIONS OF RLUIPA.....	27
III. THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT DOES NOT BAR THE PETITIONER’S CLAIM FOR MONETARY DAMAGES. ....	30
A. The Plain Language of the PLRA Demonstrates that it Does not Bar the Claim at Issue.....	31
B. The PLRA Does not Bar Claims for Nominal Damages, Which the Petitioner can Demonstrate in Accordance with RLUIPA.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX – RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amaker v. Haponik</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2663 (JGK), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1568 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1999). . . . .	32
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985). . . . .	10, 11, 12
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002). . . . .	15, 16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001). . . . .	23
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Colo. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . .	29
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003). . . . .	33
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	33
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978). . . . .	34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997). . . . .	1
<i>City of Dallas v. Abbott</i> , 304 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. 2010). . . . .	19
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999). . . . .	9
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972). . . . .	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005). . . . .	2, 6, 26, 28

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	32
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C.</i> <i>State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	11, 28
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 788 (2009).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	passim
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	15
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam). ....	33
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service</i> <i>Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	25
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , 603 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	30
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	18
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	34
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	18
<i>Napier v. Preslicka</i> , 314 F.3d 528 (11th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	24
<i>P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Beaber</i> , 995 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1999) .....	19
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	9
<i>Searles v. Van Bebbler</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	34

<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.2d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002). ....	34
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	24
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 194 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 1999). ....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	17
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	10, 11, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5. ....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	6, 25

#### STATUTES

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 (2000) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3). ....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1). ....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a). ....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) (2000). ....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f) (2000). ....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) (2000). ....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4) (2000). ....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....	16, 17
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) (1995). ....	passim
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	17

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Congressional Record E1563 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000). ....	19, 20, 21
146 Congressional Record H7190 (daily ed. July 27, 2000). ....	27
146 Congressional Record S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000). ....	27
Daniel P. Dalton, <i>Defining “Appropriate Relief” Under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: The</i>	



<i>Availability of Damages and Injunctive Relief with RLUIPA,</i> 2 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 604 (2009). . . . .	30
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 46 (James Madison). . . . .	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2002). . . . .	20
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999). . . . .	20
<i>Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, And Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate,</i> 106th Cong. (1999). . . . .	20, 21
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 105th Cong. (1998). . . . .	20
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 106th Cong. (2000). . . . .	2
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 106th Cong. (May 12, 1999). . . . .	20
<i>Statement on Signing the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000,</i> 2 Pub. Papers 1906 (Sept. 22, 2000). . . . .	25
<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2005). . . . .	9
